

JAN 14 2011

No. 10-507

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PACIFIC OPERATORS OFFSHORE, LLP, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

LUISA L. VALLADOLID, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT VALLADOLID IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

JOSHUA T. GILLELAN II
Counsel of Record
Longshore Claimants'
National Law Center
Georgetown Place, Ste. 500
1101 30th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-8331
Fax (202) 787-1920
JGillelan@comcast.net

TIMOTHY K. SPRINKLES
CHARLES D. NAYLOR
839 S. Beacon St., Ste. 311
San Pedro, CA 90731
(310) 514-1200

*Counsel for Respondent
Valladolid*

Blank Page

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED**

1. Whether the workers'-compensation provision of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1333(b), imposes a situs-of-injury requirement for its coverage.

2. If not, how the "occurring as the result of operations conducted on the [OCS]" test explicitly stated in the provision should be interpreted.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Opinions Below and Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	1
Reasons for Denial of the Writ	6
I. At Least at the Present Stage of the Proceedings, This Case Is an Inappropriate Vehicle for Resolution of the Intercircuit Conflict on the Basic Question Whether the OCSLA Compensation-Law Provision Contains a Situs-of-Injury Requirement.....	6
A. The Well-Defined Conflict on the Asserted Situs-of-Injury Requirement	6
B. Prematurity in the Present Case	13
C. Limited Impact of the Conflict	14
II. The Conflict Asserted by Petitioners Concerning the Content of the “Result of Operations” Requirement, Which All Agree Is a Condition for Application of the Longshore Act Under Its Extension by OCSLA, Is Illusory and, If It Exists at All, Insufficiently Developed to Warrant This Court’s Review.....	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barger v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 337 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 958 (1982)	8
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio R. Co. v. Schwalb</i> , 493 U.S. 40 (1989)	2
<i>Curtis v. Schlumberger Offshore Service, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1988)	9, 12, 15-16
<i>Demette v. Falcon Drilling Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2001)	12-13
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini North River Assoc.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	2
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 812 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Mills v. Director, OWCP</i> , 846 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>overruled</i> , 877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>)	8-9, 16
<i>Mills v. Director, OWCP</i> , 877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>)	9-15
<i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1071 (1973)	7, 9
<i>Offshore Logistics v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	7, 10-12
<i>Railco Multi-Construction Co. v. Gardner</i> , 902 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	7

<i>Stansbury v. Sikorski Aircraft</i> , 681 F.2d 948 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1089 (1982)	7-8
---	-----

STATUTES & RULES:

Defense Base Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1651-54	2
District of Columbia Workmen's Compensation Act of 1928, 45 Stat. 600 (superseded).....	2
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	1, <i>passim</i>
§ 2, 33 U.S.C. § 902	1, 2, 4
§ 3(a), 33 U.S.C. § 903(a).....	1
§ 5, 33 U.S.C. § 905	2, 8
§§ 7-9, 33 U.S.C. §§ 907-09.....	1
§ 19, 33 U.S.C. § 919	4
§ 21, 33 U.S.C. § 921	5
§ 33(i), 33 U.S.C. § 933(i)	8
Nonappropriated Fund Instrumentalities Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 8171-73	2
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1333	2-3, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS:

Joseph M. Perez, <i>Case Note, To Be or Not to Be, a Situs Requirement Under the Outer Conti- nental Shelf Lands Act: Mills v. Director, Of- fice of Worker's Compensation Programs</i> , 12 GEO. MASON U. L. REV. 383 (1990).....	12-13
David W. Robertson & Michael F. Sturley, <i>Re- cent Developments in Admiralty and Mari- time Law at the National Level and in the</i>	

Fifth and Eleventh Circuits, 26 TUL. MAR. L.
J. 193 (2001)12

Thomas J. Schoenbaum, 1 ADMIRALTY AND MAR-
ITIME LAW12

SEN. REP. NO. 411, 83D CONG., 1ST SESS. (1953)13
